NOTICE OF COMMENT PERIOD

Under Sec. 601(a): Secure Rural Schools and Community Self-Determination Act of 2000, reauthorized as part of Public Law 115-141, there is a requirement that Fremont County must hold public comment for forty-five days on the uses of Title III County Funds. In accordance with this Act, Fremont County will begin its Public Comment period, beginning May 11, 2024 and ending June 24, 2024 by 5:00 p.m. Comments may be submitted by mailing them to Fremont County Commissioners, 450 North 2nd Street, Room 205, Lander, WY 82520 or emailing them to becky.enos@fremontcountywy.gov. The Board of Fremont County Commissioners will review all comments and finalize the list of projects during their Regular meeting of June 25, 2024 at 9:30 a.m.

Title III funds may be used to carry out activities under Fremont County Wildfire – Hazardous Fuels, to reimburse the County for Search and Rescue and other emergency services on federal lands and to develop Community Wildfire Protection Plans. Counties allocating funds for Title III projects must annually submit a certification that the funds were used in accordance with Title III.

The following projects are being proposed for Fremont County for Calendar Year 2024:

Search & Rescue	\$15,000
Fire Prevention Programs	\$36,502
-	\$51,502

/s/ JULIE A. FREESE Fremont County Clerk

LEGAL NOTICE:

PUBLISH Riverton Ranger) May 11, 2024

Lander Journal)

BILL: Fremont County Commissioners

450 N 2nd Street, Room 205

Lander, WY 82520